The Group’s acquisition is considered as business combination involving entities under common control
and has been accounted for using merger accounting method, based on the Accounting Guideline 5 “Merger
Accounting for Common Control Combinations” issued by the HKICPA for the year ended 31 December
2013. Under the principles of merger accounting, the consolidated financial statements have been prepared
as if Finance Company has been a subsidiary of the Group since its formation by HE Corporation in April
2010. As a result, the comparative consolidated statement of profit or loss, consolidated statement of profit
or loss and other comprehensive income and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31
December 2012 and consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2012 and 31 December
2012 have therefore been restated, in order to include the results of the combining entities since the date of
which first come under common control.

– 9 –

The effects of the combination of the Finance Company on the Group’s consolidated statement of profit or
loss for the year ended 31 December 2012 by line items are as follows:

31/12/2012

Merger
accounting

restatement 31/12/2012
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(previously
reported) (restated)

Revenue 25,995,186 – 25,995,186
Cost of sales (20,414,447) – (20,414,447)

Gross profit 5,580,739 – 5,580,739
Other revenue and net loss 451,753 49,283 501,036
Distribution expenses (632,373) (12,578) (644,951)
Administrative expenses (3,320,872) (95) (3,320,967)
Other operating expenses (330,694) (8) (330,702)
Finance costs (56,767) 328 (56,439)
Share of profits less losses of associates 54,347 (12,237) 42,110

Profit before taxation 1,746,133 24,693 1,770,826
Income tax (404,551) (9,554) (414,105)

Profit for the year 1,341,582 15,139 1,356,721

Attributable to:
 Equity shareholders of the Company 1,408,255 12,692 1,420,947
 Non-controlling interests (66,673) 2,447 (64,226)

1,341,582 15,139 1,356,721

Earnings per share

 — Basic and diluted
RMB

102.3cents
RMB

0.9cents
RMB

103.2cents

– 10 –

The effects of the combination of the Finance Company on the Group’s consolidated statement of profit or
loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2012 by line items are as follows:

31/12/2012

Merger
accounting

restatement 31/12/2012
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(previously
reported) (restated)

Profit for the year 1,341,582 15,139 1,356,721

Other comprehensive income/(loss)
 for the year, net of income tax
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to
 profit or loss:
 Cash flow hedges:
 Gains arising during the year 48,093 – 48,093
 Less: Reclassification adjustments for
   gains to profit or loss (12,781) – (12,781)
Income tax relating to items that may be
 reclassified subsequently (5,297) – (5,297)

30,015 – 30,015

Total comprehensive income for the year 1,371,597 15,139 1,386,736

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders of the Company 1,438,270 12,692 1,450,962
Non-controlling interests (66,673) 2,447 (64,226)

1,371,597 15,139 1,386,736

– 11 –

The effects of the combination of the Finance Company on the Group’s consolidated statement of financial
position as at 1 January 2012 and 31 December 2012 by line items are as follows:

1/1/2012

Merger
accounting

restatement 1/1/2012 31/12/2012

Merger
accounting

restatement 31/12/2012
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(previously
reported) (restated)

(previously
reported) (restated)

Non-current assets
 Investment properties 4,810 – 4,810 4,629 – 4,629
 Property, plant and equipment 5,799,944 4,526 5,804,470 6,412,038 4,094 6,416,132
 Prepaid lease payments 433,000 – 433,000 420,946 – 420,946
 Intangible assets 261,732 – 261,732 233,393 – 233,393
 Deferred tax assets 277,366 – 277,366 288,542 – 288,542
 Interests in associates 546,899 (147,287) 399,612 583,840 (159,524) 424,316
 Other non-current assets 96,637 – 96,637 109,637 – 109,637
 Other financial assets 236,085 – 236,085 248,327 – 248,327

7,656,473 (142,761) 7,513,712 8,301,352 (155,430) 8,145,922
Current assets
 Inventories 11,616,296 – 11,616,296 12,356,211 – 12,356,211
 Trade receivables 12,918,135 – 12,918,135 15,286,812 – 15,286,812
 Bills receivable 1,052,526 – 1,052,526 1,278,348 – 1,278,348
 Discounted bills and loans receivable – 7,406 7,406 – 22,536 22,536
 Other receivables, deposits and
  prepayments 4,484,066 65 4,484,131 4,595,063 39 4,595,102
 Prepaid lease payments 11,922 – 11,922 12,300 – 12,300
 Amounts due from customers
  for contract work 1,849,593 – 1,849,593 2,079,367 – 2,079,367
 Amounts due from fellow subsidiaries 59,929 – 59,929 111,832 – 111,832
 Other financial assets 92,641 – 92,641 15,422 – 15,422
 Trading securities 2,001,530 – 2,001,530 1,601,800 – 1,601,800
 Restricted and pledged bank deposits 133,661 25,734 159,395 346,077 – 346,077
 Deposits with central bank – 266,074 266,074 – 133,645 133,645
 Bank deposits 247,404 (200,000) 47,404 472,913 – 472,913
 Cash and cash equivalents 8,271,875 564,483 8,836,358 8,174,912 313,250 8,488,162

42,739,578 663,762 43,403,340 46,331,057 469,470 46,800,527

– 12 –

1/1/2012

Merger
accounting

restatement 1/1/2012 31/12/2012

Merger
accounting

restatement 31/12/2012
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(previously
reported) (restated)

(previously
reported) (restated)

Current liabilities
 Amounts due to customers for
  contract work 1,413,194 – 1,413,194 1,563,378 – 1,563,378
 Derivative financial instruments 3,730 – 3,730 – – –
 Trade payables 14,646,188 1,416 14,647,604 17,260,173 698 17,260,871
 Bills payable 1,900,795 – 1,900,795 3,555,642 – 3,555,642
 Other payables, accruals and provisions 2,033,798 39,449 2,073,247 1,655,720 28,731 1,684,451
 Deposits received 7,483,656 – 7,483,656 7,238,055 – 7,238,055
 Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries 36,266 – 36,266 73,953 (24,960) 48,993
 Advance from holding company 2,785 – 2,785 400,478 – 400,478
 Customer deposits – 288,165 288,165 – 155,550 155,550
 Borrowings — due within one year 581,623 – 581,623 1,151,595 (53,000) 1,098,595
 Tax payables 920,618 5,127 925,745 901,855 5,038 906,893
 Obligation under finance lease
  — due within one year – – – 36,988 – 36,988

29,022,653 334,157 29,356,810 33,837,837 112,057 33,949,894

Net current assets 13,716,925 329,605 14,046,530 12,493,220 357,413 12,850,633

Total assets less current liabilities 21,373,398 186,844 21,560,242 20,794,572 201,983 20,996,555

Non-current liabilities
 Derivative financial instruments 28,941 – 28,941 – – –
 Deposits received 6,337,141 – 6,337,141 4,655,159 – 4,655,159
 Advance from holding company 1,169,838 – 1,169,838 1,357,108 – 1,357,108
 Borrowings — due after one year 1,314,244 – 1,314,244 981,317 – 981,317
 Obligation under finance lease
  — due after one year – – – 136,391 – 136,391
 Deferred tax liabilities – – – 396 – 396

8,850,164 – 8,850,164 7,130,371 – 7,130,371

NET ASSETS 12,523,234 186,844 12,710,078 13,664,201 201,983 13,866,184

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
 Share capital 1,376,806 – 1,376,806 1,376,806 – 1,376,806
 Reserves 9,224,814 157,386 9,382,200 10,477,111 170,078 10,647,189

Total equity attributable to equity
 shareholders of the Company 10,601,620 157,386 10,759,006 11,853,917 170,078 12,023,995
Non-controlling interests 1,921,614 29,458 1,951,072 1,810,284 31,905 1,842,189

TOTAL EQUITY 12,523,234 186,844 12,710,078 13,664,201 201,983 13,866,184

– 13 –

The effects of the combination of the Finance Company on the Group’s consolidated equity as at 1 January
2012 and 31 December 2012 by line items are as follows:

1/1/2012

Merger
accounting

restatement 1/1/2012 31/12/2012

Merger
accounting

restatement 31/12/2012
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(previously
reported) (restated)

(previously
reported) (restated)

Share capital 1,376,806 – 1,376,806 1,376,806 – 1,376,806
Share premium 1,980,295 – 1,980,295 1,980,295 – 1,980,295
Statutory capital reserve 703,229 – 703,229 703,229 – 703,229
Statutory surplus reserve 596,936 – 596,936 621,998 – 621,998
Other reserves 60,131 138,000 198,131 66,911 138,000 204,911
Hedging reserve (27,770) – (27,770) 2,245 – 2,245
Retained profits 5,911,993 19,386 5,931,379 7,102,433 32,078 7,134,511
Non-controlling interests 1,921,614 29,458 1,951,072 1,810,284 31,905 1,842,189

12,523,234 186,844 12,710,078 13,664,201 201,983 13,866,184

5. REVENUE

Revenue, which is also the Group’s turnover, represents the amounts received and receivable for goods sold
and services rendered by the Group to customers during the year, net of taxes and sales returns, and an
analysis of the Group’s revenue for the year as follows:

2013 2012
RMB’000 RMB’000

Sales of goods 17,043,671 21,613,824
Revenue from construction contracts 3,457,034 4,381,362

20,500,705 25,995,186

For the year ended 31 December 2013, there was no customer with whom transactions have 10% or more of
the Group’s revenue (2012: nil).

– 14 –

6. OTHER REVENUE AND NET LOSS